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Docket Number:  22/11475 Appellants:  Mary Allen (Owner) 6815 NW 5th Ct, Des 
Moines, IA, 50313 

 Chuck Woodhall (Representative) 6815 NW 5th Ct, Des 
Moines, IA 50313 

    
 
Appeal:  The Appellants request a Variance to allow an accessory structure to be located with a four 
(4) foot side yard setback and a six (6) foot rear yard setback in lieu of the required ten (10) foot side 
and rear yard setbacks.   
 
Appeal Given: “-There is only a small space for a new garage. 
-We own two work cars, one being a full sized truck, and one classic car. 
-Want grass area no impact to adjacent properties. 
-Property line variance will allow garage to meet 10-foot separation from house.” 
       
Background 
The subject property is located at 6815 NW 5th Court, Des Moines, and is legally described as Lot 178, 
Golden Acres, and being located within Section 3, Township 79 North, Range 24 West of the 5th P.M. 
(Saylor Township). The subject property approximately 10,454 square feet (0.240 acres) in size and 
contains a single-family residential dwelling and one (1) accessory shed. The dwelling on the subject 
property was constructed in 1973 and a building permit was issued by the Polk County Building 
Department.   
 
The subject property is zoned “LDR” Low Density Residential District, as are all surrounding 
properties. The area is residential in nature, with surrounding properties generally being of similar 
size and featuring single-family residential structures. The corporate boundary of the City of Ankeny 
is approximately 0.4 miles north of the subject property, and the property is approximately one-
quarter (1/4) mile northeast of the unincorporated village of Saylorville. See Attachment A at the end 
of this report for an aerial vicinity map of the subject property and surrounding area.  
 
The subject property has 85-feet of frontage along NW 5th Court, and the primary access is a driveway 
situated at the northern portion of the property.  The proposed variance will allow a detached garage 
to be constructed near the northeast corner of the subject property with a four (4) foot setback from 
the northern side property line, and a six (6) foot setback from the rear property line to the east.  
 
Summary of Request 
The Polk County Zoning Ordinance, Article 4: Use Regulations, Division 6: Accessory Regulations, 
Section 1: Residential Accessory Structures (G) states “If the gross floor area of an accessory building 
is: (1) Seven hundred twenty (720) square feet or less, it shall be located at least five (5) feet from the 
side or rear property line;  (2) More than seven hundred twenty (720) square feet, it shall be located 
at least ten (10) feet from the side or rear property line.” Additionally, Article 4: Use Regulations, 
Division 6: Accessory Regulations, Section 1: Residential Accessory Structures (C) states “An accessory 
building, in-ground pool or above-ground pool must be located at least ten (10) feet from a principal 
structure. Deck attached to the principal structure and/or surrounding a pool adjacent to the principal 
structure is considered part of principal structure.”  
 
The appellant is proposing to construct a 958-square foot detached garage, which would be required 
to be constructed with setbacks of ten (10) feet from the side and rear property lines, and ten (10) 
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feet from the dwelling and attached covered deck. The appellant is proposing to construct the 
detached accessory garage with a four (4) foot side yard setback and a six (6) foot rear yard setback, 
and would be located ten feet and four-inches (10’4”) from the house. See Attachment C at the end 
of this report for a copy of the site plan submitted with the variance application.  

Staff mailed out thirty-one (31) notices regarding this request, including the date and time of the 
public hearing, to surrounding property owners within the 250-foot notification boundary. To-date 
staff has received one (1) petition in support of the proposed variance, and no petitions in opposition 
of the request.    

Natural Resources 
The natural grade of the subject property features a gradual slope from the high point at the northern 
property line to a low-point at the southeastern corner of the property, with the total grade change 
being approximately four (4) feet. The appellant recently constructed an approximately 100-foot long 
retaining wall, which levels the rear yard of the subject property where the proposed garage would 
be located. The subject property is not located within a mapped floodplain. 

Roads & Utilities 
The subject property has approximately 85 feet of frontage along the east side NW 5th Court, and the 
driveway on the subject property accesses NW 5th Court via driveway on the north side of the 
residence. Access will not change with this proposed variance, and the proposed accessory building 
is not proposed to have a separate access point.  

The home is served by an on-site septic system, which features a tank and filter box located near the 
southeast corner of the property, and a lateral line located near the southern property line. The 
accessory building is required to maintain a minimum separation distance of 10 feet from the septic 
system. Water comes to the subject property via a 4-inch Des Moines Water Works water main on 
the western side of NW 5th Court.  

Recommendation 
Staff does not support the request to reduce the side-yard setback to four (4) feet from the 
required ten (10) feet, and finds that the appellant could modify the location or size of the 
garage to comply with previously established setback requirements. Staff’s recommendation 
for approval below is for a modified request to permit the garage to be constructed with a five 
(5) foot side yard setback and five (5) foot rear yard setback, which would be the minimum
required setback if the garage (proposed to be 952 square feet) was under 720 square feet in
area.

The Board of Adjustment may grant a variance if items 1 through 5 are affirmed. 
1.) Are there exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or special conditions applying only to 

the property in question and which do not exist generally on other properties in the same 
zoning district which makes it impossible to place a use permitted in the district on the 
property? 
Yes. The subject property is relatively small in area, and the location of the home greatly 

restricts the buildable area for detached accessory structures. The appellant has 
stated that in order to fit their vehicles inside the garage, they will need three stalls 
and an increased depth due to the ownership of a full-sized pickup truck. There is 
currently not a garage on the subject property, and the proposed location is the only 
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place where a garage could be constructed. 

2.) Is the variance necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of property rights possessed by 
other properties in the same zoning district in the same vicinity? (No variance can permit uses 
that are prohibited in a district)  
 Yes.  The residential use of the property is an allowable use in the “LDR” district. 

3.) Will the variance preserve adjacent property and support the purpose of the ordinance and 
the public interest?  
Yes.   If the appellant were to construct a garage with a floor area of less than 720-square 

feet the required setback would be five (5) feet from the side and rear property lines. 
Because the appellant requires a larger garage the setbacks increase to ten (10) feet, 
which constrains the buildable area. A garage with five (5) foot side and rear yard 
setbacks will not be unprecedented in this relatively densely developed 
unincorporated neighborhood.  

4.) Is there a special condition or circumstance that did not result from the actions of the 
applicant? 
Yes. The location of the home and septic system on the subject property, as well as size 

constraints greatly limit the buildable area for accessory structures. 

5.) Does the variance support the intent of Article 7 Natural Resource Protection and Article 8 
Stormwater and Erosion Control Management of the Polk County Zoning Ordinance? 
 Yes. The appellant is required to meet the environmental provisions of the Polk County 

Zoning Ordinance. It does not appear that any environmentally sensitive areas will be 
impacted by this proposal. The proposed accessory structure is required to be a 
minimum of ten (10) feet away from the on-site septic system.  

The Board of Adjustment may grant a variance if items 1 through 5 are affirmed. Since items 1-5 were 
answered in the affirmative, staff recommends approval of a modified variance to allow an accessory 
structure of 952-square feet in area to be constructed with a side yard setback of five (5) feet in lieu 
of the required ten (10) feet, and a rear yard setback of five (5) feet in lieu of the required ten (10) 
feet, subject to the following conditions: 

1. The garage shall be no larger than the proposed 952-square feet.
2. The appellant shall hire a licensed surveyor or engineer to prepare the site plan drawing

required at time of building permit application. The site plan shall verify that the setbacks
approved under this request are not exceeded. The site plan shall also show the entire
footprint of the home and attached decks and the retaining wall which was constructed on
the subject property.

3. The appellant shall obtain permits for an in-progress interior remodel of the home on the
property, as well as a previously completed roofed projection placed over a deck on the rear
of the house.

4. The proposed garage shall maintain a ten (10) foot separation distance from the principal
dwelling and the septic system on the subject property.
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